TRAFFICEMPACT

GROUP, LLC
TO: Lee Thompson, H&T Consultants
FROM: Scott Israelson
DATE: 22 October 2021
RE: Minor Traffic Review - REVISED

Discount Tire
464069 SR 200
Yulee, FL

Introduction

A Discount Tire staore is proposed to be developed in Yulee, Florida. The site is located on the north
side of SR 200 west of Blackrock Road. The 11.74-acre parcel houses a church campus and the
development proposes rezoning, land use amendment, and a lot split 1.7 acres for the tire store. The
parcel has access through an existing right-in/right-out driveway to SR 200 and a connection to Cessna
Drive. The development proposes to construct a 7,020 SF tire store. Figure 1 shows the most recent
site plan. Figure 2 shows the vicinity map.

This REVISED Traffic Study incorporates comments received from Nassau County during review.

Trip Generation

This Traffic Impact Statement uses the [TE Trip Generation Manual 10th Edition to estimate the
projected trips by this development. Table 1 contains the summary of the trip generation estimate.

Table 1 - ITE Trip Generation
AM Peak PM Peak

Average Weekday Driveway Volumes

Hour Hour
ITE Daily .
Land Use Code Size Trips Enter | Exit | Enter | Exit
Tire Store L 348[ 7.02 | ThSq.ft. GLA 200 12 7| w2 ‘ 15]

The development is estimated to generate 200 daily trips.
Trip Distribution

Trips from the proposed development were assigned to the surrounding roadways based on existing traffic
volumes and engineering judgment. This includes 40% to/from the east on SR 200; 40% to/from the west
on SR 200; 5% to/from the north on Chester Rd; 5% to/from Blackrock Road; 5% to/from the south on
Arrigo Road; and 5% to/from the south on Amelia Concourse.
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Roadway Segment Analysis

The revised analysis Table 2 shows existing peak hour volumes, estimated new project trips, and Full
Build volumes.

Table 2 - Roadway Segment Concurrency - Peak Hour

2021 2022
Existing Full Avail
Yo Lanest [ [Cap gy i) Build Pk Cap
Yol Hr Vol
Chester | O'Neill
SR 200 Rd Scott Rd 6 4590 3689 11 3700 890 C
. Nassau
| Arrigo Blvd SR 200 Laket 2 1015 704 2 706 309 C
| Cessna Rd SR 200 Access 2 1015 8 15 23 | 992 C
BlackrockRd | e | sR 200 2 | 152 512 2 514 | 638 ¢
| P—— . ale. . -

Analysis shows that the roadway segments in the study area projected to continue to operate
acceptably.

Intersection Capacity Analysis
Nassau County requested peak hour intersection capacity analysis as part of this study.

Traffic data for the study was collected on September 29 and October 5, 2021. Existing traffic volumes
are shown in Figure 2. Full Build 2022 volumes are shown in Figure 3.

It shculd be noted that SR 200 is under construction and will be a six-lane divided roadway with lane
geometry improvements to intersections. This improvement is included in the analysis.
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SR 200 & Chester Road/Amelia Concourse

Table 3 - Intersection LOS, Delay, and Queue by Movement - 2021 Existing

Intersection Approach Movement e Del‘:’;ﬁ o | o Delzt" Ehe

LT D | 435 70 D 52.1 150°
EB TH c | 279 321 C 24.5 277
RT A 4.2 54 A 6.2 104'
LT D | 40.7 39 D 51.9 95'
wB TH C 26.4 213 D 35.5 421

RT A 0.1 A 0.2 -
R 200 & Chester Rd/ LT D | 43.4 | 194 | D | 533 | 197
NB TH C 28.2 49 D 38.3 99’
RT A 2.0 9 A 4.3 24
LT D | 45.0 68 D 50.0 86’
SB TH D 37.5 52' D | 45.9 93
RT A 2.3 % A 8.1 35

OVERALL C (27.4) C (32.3)

Table 4 - Intersection LOS, Delay, and Queue by Movement - 2022 Full Build

Intersection Approach Movement LOS Del):t\ e | Delz,:: e

LT D | 43.5 70 D 52.1 150'
EB TH C 28.0 323 C 24.6 278
RT A 4.2 54 A 6.2 105

LT D 40.7 39 D 52.0 96’
wB TH C 26.5 214 D 35.6 423’

RT A 0.1 A 0.2 -
R 200 & Chester Rd/ LT D | 434 | 194 | D | 53.4 | 197
NB TH C 28.2 49 D 38.4 99’

RT A 2.0 10 A 4.4 24

LT D | 45.5 70 D 50.1 B7'

SB TH D 37.5 52 D 45.9 93

RT A 2.3 A 8.1 35

OVERALL C (27.5) L €323

Analysis shows that the intersection is projected to continue to operate at LOS C overall in the Full
Build scenario. The development has a negligible impact to the intersection.
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SR 200 & Arrigo Boulevard

Table 5 - Intersection LOS, Delay, and Queue by Movement - 2021 Existing

y AM PM
Intersection Approach Movement oo | ity [ e e [ ey | Ghe

LT D | 404 39 D | 48.9 61'

EB TH C 21.8 325 C 25.0 301
RT A 0.2 A 0.3 -
LT D 41.7 55' D 47.3 102’

w8 TH B 14.2 186 C 21.0 375
RT A 0 A 0 -

SR 200 & Arrigo Blvd LT D 43.4 68 D 46.4 121

NB TH A 0.0 A 0.0
RT A 2.2 15’ A 7.5 60'
LT

SB TH C 271 14 A 0.7 -
RT

OVERALL B (19.9) C (24.5)

Table 6 - Intersection LOS, Delay, and Queue by Movement - 2022 Full Build

: AM PM
Intersection Approach Movement ot e alloteacliiosl ibaGy e
LT D | 40.5 39 D | 48.9 61’
EB TH C 21.9 327 C 25.0 303
RT A 0.2 A 0.3
LT D | 41.9 57 D | 47.4 103
wB TH B 14.2 186 C 21.1 378
RT A 0 A 0
SR 200 & Arrigo Blvd LT D | 43.4 68’ D | 46.4 121
NB TH A 0.0 A 0.0
RT A 2.3 15 A 7.6 60’
LT
SB TH C | 271 14 A 0.7 -
_RT
OVERALL B (19.9) C (24.6)

Analysis shows that the intersection is projected to continue to operate at LOS B overall in the AM peak
and LOS C overall in the PM peak. The development has a negligible impact to the intersection.
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SR 200 & Cessna Road

Table 7 - Intersection LOS, Delay, and Queue by Movement - 2021 Existing
AM

Intersection

Approach

Movement

LOS Delay

PM

Queue LOS Delay Queue

SR 200 & Cessna Road

wB

TH

Table 8 - Intersection LOS, Delay, and Queue by Movement - 2022 Full Build

Intersection

SR 200 & Cessna Road

AM PM
eongech Movement LOS Delay Queue LOS Delay Queue
EB
W8 TH Free
RT
B RT B [ 145 - [c [246] -

Analysis shows that Cessna Road is expected to continue to operate acceptably under Full Build

conditions.

SR 200 & Access

SR 200 & Access

d Q
ADPIrod ove & 3 £
O Dela Queue O D Queue
EB TH Free
WwB TH Free
RT
SB RT B | 14.4 | | c | 242 | -

Analysis shows that the site access is projected to operate acceptably under Full Build conditions.
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SR 200 & Blackrock Road/3rd Mount Zion Circle

Table 10 - Intersection LOS, Delay, and Queue by Movement - 2021 Existing
AM PM

I i h ent
ntersection Approac Movemen ToR | Gty [ oo | 1em hdey: | ot
LT D | 43.8 86' 0 52.4 116
EB TH C 21.0 338 B 12.9 285
RT A - A 0.0
LT D 39.8 36’ D 43.4 18
wB TH C 23.8 234 C 24.8 428
SR 200 & Blackrock RT A 0.5 A 4.3 45'
ackroc : .
Rd/3rd Mt Zion Cir " #L D (2364 26 | D 1:42.081 30
C 20.5 19° C 23.5 19’
RT
LT C 27.5 171 C 34.7 125
SB TH
A g 36 A . 39
RT 7.3 8.3
OVERALL C (22.0) C (20.0)
: Dela
= () | Od OVE = f
a Dela Que 0 Dela Queue
LT D 45.0 93 E 56.3 125
EB TH C 21.0 339 B 12.5 287
RT A - A 0.0
LT D 39.9 36 D 43.6 18
w8 TH C 23.9 235 C 26.2 430
SR 200 & Blackrock RT A 0.5 A 4.3 45'
ackroc . ’
Rd/3rd Mt Zion Cir " ;; D _|Hse:081 26 | D Iggely 30
: 19 C " 19’
RT C 20.5 23.5
LT C 27.6 171 D 35.8 125
SB TH
2 36 A : 40
RT A 7.3 6 8.3
OVERALL C (22.2) C (20.8)

Analysis shows that the intersection is projected to continue to operate at LOS C overall in the Full
Build scenaria. The development has a negligible impact to the intersection.
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Turn Lane Analysis

The FDOT Driveway Handbook states that a right-turn lane is recommended for driveways that see 35 to
55 turns per hour on roadways with a posted speed limit greater than 45 mph.

Analysis shows that both accesses are expected to see fewer than 35 right-turning vehictes per hour.
This is below FDOT thresholds for right-turn {anes.

Nassau County guidelines for turn lanes on major or minor collectors are based on the posted speed
limit. For collector roads with posted speed l{imits of 35 mph or greater, a right-turn lane is needed for
a development that will generate 250 vehicles per day. Since the site has two access connections,
both driveways are projected to see 125 vehicles per day each, which is below County thresholds for a
turn lane.

No improvements are recommended.

Please contact me at scott@traffic-impact.com or by phone at 407.607.6985 with any questions.
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l. Location: 4 ARRIGO BLVD & SR 200 AM
c ‘ Date: Tuesday, October 5, 2021

ALLTRATYLC OATA SERVICES Peak Hour: 07:30 AM-08:30 AM
(303) 216-2439
www.alltrafficdata.net Peak 15-Minutes: 07:30 AM - 07:45 AM
Peak Hour - Motorized Vehlcles Peak Hour - Pedestrlans/Blcycles In Crosswalk

{13) T 08 28 (51

l l OEA(ERSHP - _
SR 200 l L | ' | i’

{2,299) B _.,-J L (2.218) 1
1,185 ¢wm . N -—g 2 © ©
W 0% E ‘ 0.7 ° W‘R@be -
161wy 104
1668 , S , = -
(3.2%0) R < (3.286) |

s
a1 ! 0
e 8 |W |—o 0 m—
ARRUJO BLVD l I

@7y 151 080 242 (449)

Note: Total study counts contained in parentheses.

Traffic Counts - Motorized Vehicles

SR 200 SR 200 ARRIGO BLVD DEALERSHIP
Interval __ .. Essibound Weslbound Norihbound ~ Southbound ) Rolling _ Pedestaan Crossings
Start Time U-Tum Left Thy Rghl U-Tum Left  Thru Right U-Tum Left  Thru Right U-Tum Left Thru Right Total Hour Wesl East Soulh North
7:.00 AM 1 2 318 5 0 20 27 1 0 26 1 23 0 0 0 0 624 2923 0 0 0 1
7:15 AM 1 1405 4 0 16 228 3 0 30 0 13 0 1 0 0 702 3072 0 O O 0
75 ' | 2. 444 15 ) 16 1 Z R34 0 0 0 ) (i B0 3 )| | i
7:45 AM 1 1 426 17 0 30 259 0 0 ¥ R 23 0 i 0 1 7% 3081 0 O O 0
8:00 AM 3 5 406 8 0 24 258 7 0 28 0 33 0 0 1 0 773 2985 0 1 0 1
8:15 AM 8 5 336 12 0 34 250 4 0 35 0 32 0 1 0 3 719 0 0 0 0
8:30 AM 5 5 418 8 0 27 1 0 26 0 27 0 0 ] 3 793 0 0 0 1
8:45 AM 13 2 339 15 0 25 234 9 0 40 0 21 0 [} 0 2700 0 0 1 0
Peak Rolling Hour Flow Rates
Easibound _ Westbound __ __ Norhbound _____Southbound
Vehicle Type U-Tum Lleft Theu Right U-Tum Left Thru Right U-Tum Left Thru Righl U-Turn LefR Thru Right Total
Articutated Trucks o o 6 0 o0 ©0 7B O0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 134
Lights 12 13 1487 5% 0 102 @8 12 0 132 0 105 0 2 1 3 2848
Mediums 0 0 63 1 0 2 M 1 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 1107
Total 12 13 1611 52 0 104 1035 13 0 1M 0 108 0 2 1 4 3,089



* Locatlon: 4 ARRIGO BLVD & SR 200 PM
c -y Date: Tuesday, October 5, 2021

ALL TRAFFIC OATA SERVICLS Peak Hour: 04:30 PM - 0530 PM
(303) 216-2439
www.alltrafficdata.net Peak 15-Minutes:  05:15 PM - 05:30 PM
Peak Hour - Motorized Vehicles Peak Hour - Pedestrlans/Blcycles In Crosswalk
{49) 2 08 N (24)
l l DEALERSHP
2 2 mamp
R %0 N o T oo *
(2.801) “ :J Iy bL ) (3.700) ! N L
=g N -
0.9 096 ‘ 0 _ wk @bE -
1359 gy 0
1475 » $ 0 = 1,548 - s -
< (3092 | . |

——)
l |SR - o= 0 mmp
ARRIGO ALV l l

(542) 276 090 428 (825}

Nole: Tolal sludy counts conlained in parentheses.

Traffic Counts - Motorized Vehicles

SR 200 3SR 200 ARRIGO BLVD DEALERSHIP
Interval Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound Rolling _ Pedestian Crossings _
SlartTime y.jum Lef Thru Right U-Turn Lefl Thau Right U-Tum (el Thru Rghl U-Tum Left Thru_ Righl Tolsi Hour Wesl East South Nerh
4:00 PM 8 1 339 17 0 52 468 3 0 77 0 28 0 0 0 2 9% 372 0 0 0 0
4115 PM 8 2 353 2 0 37 400 1 6 55 0 4 0 1 1 2633 375 0 1 0 0
4:30 PM T2 a3 g 0 57 413 2 0 62 0 4 0 4 0 3 942 3812 0 0 0 A
4:45 PM QRN 007 M 0 43 385 2 0 72 0 48 0 3 0 6 89 370 0 1 0 ©
IO T 561 B 1 OINTA7 8 1408 ) O 5 R () R 7 (IS SN () M { S 04 B3/ 74N (S O R () K
([ R [ & [ R IR T IS 0 B8 Y E i} 0 1 985 7oWE
8 2 e A7 0 50 387 2 1 6 0 40 6 3 0 2 890 0 0 0 1
6 2 329 14 0 45 31 0 0 52 0 37 0 1 5 868 0 0 0
Peak Rolling Hour Flow Rates
__ FEasboond  Wesbownd __ Norhbound Southbound
Vehicle Type U-Tum Left  Thru Right U-Tum LefR Thru Right U-Tum Left Thru Right U-Turn Left Tl_1ru Right Tolal
Articulated Teucks 1 0 2 2 0 0 3% o0 0 2 06 0 o0 0 0 0 69
Lights 32 7 1319 73 0 200 1613 4 0 245 0 178 0 110 21 3703
Mediums 1 0 10 0 124 0 0 3 0 o0 o0 0 0 0 40
Total 34 7135% 75 0 201 16872 4 0 250 0 178 0 1 0 21 3812



* Location: 1 AMELIA CONCOURSE & SR 200 AM
c - Date: Wednesday, September 29, 2021

ST Peak Hour: 07:15 AM - 08:15 AM
(303)216-2439 .
www.alltrafficdata.net Peak 15-Minutes:  07:45 AM - 08:00 AM
Peak Hour - Motorized Ve hicles Peak Hour - Pedestrians/Bicycles in Crosswalk
0.96 286
CHESTERROAD
= - () 0 )
SR 20 a & *
(3.122) 4J l-- (2.104) ] N 1
1601 = o - - 1057 = ®
091 " WEENE 097 o WRGKE ©
1388 gy 84
1837 S ) - 1,634 e s °
(3.428) Q Tt r.c (3.071) l : l
o a o - SR —)
& 3 = | |¢—o | —

AMELIA CONCOURSE l '
(922) 410 085 712 (14i7)

Nole: Total sludy counts contained In parentheses.

Traffic Counts - Motorized Vehicles

SR 200 SR 200 AMELIA CONCOURSE CHESTER ROAD
Interval Easloound Wasibound _Nonhbound _ Southbound Roling  Pedesinan Crossings
_ _5‘3‘1 Il-m_e __U-Tum_Lefi Thr Right U-Tumn Left  Thru Right O-Tum Left  Thru Right U-Tum Left Thiu Righl Tolgi Hour West East Soulh North
7:00 AM 0 15 259 35 0 11 197 4 0 144 40 41 0 23 9 49 827 3814 0 O 0 0
7:15 AM 0 30 326 54 2 14 24 11 0 146 47 23 0 27 11 48 963 3991 0 0 0 0
7:30 AM 0 44 333 93 0 8 248 5 0 118 23 2 1. 46 30 24 999 3921 OF() 1 0
i) DS 220 244 ; } 20 e dINR a0 02588 B U
8:00 AM 0 33 346 72 DEE2( B 955 0 120 19 32 20032 NN 20 TR 3869 0 O 0 0
8:15 AM 0 26 234 44 2 26 250 7 0 130 47 27 0 41 16 43 893 0 0 0 0
8:30 AM 0 46 331 9N 1 33 28 10 0 100 16 24 32 16 32 9719 0 0 0 0
8:45 AM 0 46 347 115 1 24 292 13 1 9 1t 32 0 42 3 26 993 0 0 0 0
Peak Rolling Hour Flow Rates
Easlbound Weslbound _Northbound Southbound
Vehicte Type UTum Left Thru Rght U-Tum Let Thru Right U-Twn Left Thru Right U-Turn Lefi  Thru Right Tolal
Adticulated Trucks 6o 3 8 4 0O 0 % 1 0 06 { o0 0 1 0 2 1%

Lights 0 131 1262 278 2 61 891 28 0 482 109 108 5 126 92 138 37N
Mediums 0 7 61 26 0 I U i 0 9 0 3 0 8 6 { 144
0 2 0

141 1,388 308 64 9N 30 Ts o

Total 491 110 11 5 113 98 139 3.991



Location: 2 CESSNA ROAD & SR 200 AM
Date: Wednesday, September 29, 2021

ALL TRAFFIC OATA seRvices Peak Hour: 07:15 AM-08:15 AM
{303) 216-2439 .
www.alltratficoata.net Peak 15-Minutes:  (08:00 AM - 08:15 AM
Peak Hour - Motorized Vehicles Peak Hour - Pedestrians/Bicycles in Crosswalk
(8) 3 05 2 4
l ' CESSNARQAD
- ) —
SR 200 « =2 & o° *
(2,491) 0 DJ l L ULZ (2,187) 'D N L
Mz o= o N - “94— 1,121
098 W 085 € ‘ 0.9 ] W‘R@bﬁ =
(749 wp o
1,742y S — 1,749 od ©
% B c?o J > |
00 antr @0 —‘ 2
o & o o R 10 EEE——
| | - | 1 —)
CESSNAROAD l '

0 0 000 o 0

Nole: Total sludy counls contained in parenthases.

Traffic Counts - Motorized Vehlcles

SR 200 SR 200 CESSNA ROAD CESSNA ROAD

Inlerval Eastbound Westbound Northbound _ Soulhbound ) Roling  Pedestrian Crossings
_ Stan Time U-Tum Lleft Thr Right U-Tum Left Tha Right U-Tum Left  Thru Right U-Tum Lefl Thry Right Total Hour West East South North
7:00 AM G iR A8 e e S R o B e B oo A BB B0 R0 D — BB
715 AM RSSO SE25 B ORI 0 251 R O SRR O S O S0 B ORI O S0 R /R B G 10 2:573 U O O IR 1A 0
7:30 AM ORANE O B4 7SS0 0 RS0 AR 0 30277 St ORI O Rt O RIS O SR 0 Sl O SR O SRR 1R 7 26 2,535 JN O [ O RSN O SR O
ORER 0 (04 34 TR O R O S0 L 2 /A 0 e 0 Mt 0 it O R O U O O S 0 S O B 71 18 2:03 7 Fun O ISR O A O L

Y U L] J . 314 ! 1} L5 L 1§ A Y ; ) 1 0 U

o 0 3% o o0 0 28 o0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 843 o 0 0 0

0 0 42 0 0 0 204 1 © o o o0 0 0 o0 1 8 R

0 0 45 0 0 O 263 i 6 0o o0 0 0 0 0 1 6% o 0 ot 0

Peak Rolling Hour Flow Rates
Eas(bound __Weslbound Northbound Soulhbound
Vehicle Type U-Turn Lel  Thru Right U-Tum Left  Thru Right U-Tum Left Thru Right U-Tum Left Theu Right Tolal

Anliculated Trucks 0 0 69 0 0 0 63 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 132
Lights 0 0 1619 0 0 0 1,030 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 2654
Mediums 0 0 61 0 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 ] 0 87
Total 0 0 1743 0 0 0 1,119 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 2873



+ Location: 3 MT ZION LOOP & SR 200 AM
c vy Date: Wednesday, September 29, 2021

ot Peak Hour: 07:45 AM - 08:45 AM
(303) 216-24395 .
www.alitrafficdata.net Peak 15-Minutes:  (08:30 AM - 08:45 AM
Peak Hour - Motorized Vehicles Peak Hour - Pedestrians/Bicycles in Crosswalk
63 (232
ELACKROCK ROAD
mm() { =
SR 200 3 e i *
(2.194) <J b (2.185) ' N '
1180 o= — 1203 ® °
097 1422 " w s,su e ::86 035 ° Wﬂ@vbs °
159 —— s o ° =

< 4 {3,470) 05 l

MT ZION LOOP l I

(62) 47 010 28 {48)

Note: Tolal study counts conlalned in parentheses.

Traffic Counts - Motorized Vehicles

SR 200 SR 200 MT ZION LOOP BLACKROCK ROAD
lnlerval Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound Roling  Pedestian Crossings
_StaitTime  y.Tum Left Thu Right U-Tum Lef  Thu Right U-Tum Let Thru Right U-Tum Lefi Thru Right Tolal Hour Wesl East South North
0 8§ 335 1 1 2 198 6 0 7 1 4 0 40 0 14 618 281 0 O 0 3
0 8 405 2 2 0 232 9 0 3 0 0 0 53 2 15 729 3,068 0 0 1 0
0 11 417 3 0 0 267 3 0 3 0 0 0r—49 0 15 768 3,067 0 0 0 0
1 8 399 2 2 4 262 8 0 3 0 2 0 60 0 12 763 312 0 0 0 1
2 22 392 8 0 4 200 2AH 0 4 0 2 0 41 1 21 808 3080 O 0 0 0
2 18 312 6 1 5§ 262 32 0 5 1 4 0 54 2 24 728 0 0 0 0
2 18 395 5 ? 5 ; 34 ) 1 4 i i 16 7 0 0 0
1 13389 3 0 0 250 12 0 1 0 1 0 38 2 7 0 0 0 0
Peak Rolling Hour Flow Rates
_ _Eastbound . Weslbound . Narthbound Soulhboung
Vehicle Type ~Turn Leﬂ Thru Right U-Tom Lefi  Thru Right U-Tum Lef  Thru Right U-Tumn Lef( Thry nghl Total
Attculaled Trucks o o0 & 0 0 ©0 S5 0 0 ©0 0 0 0 2 0 0 12
Lights 7 62 4,373 20 q 18 1,003 91 0 13 2 12 0 218 8 72 2803
Mediums 0 L 59 § 0 0 28 4 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 100
Total 7 66 1498 20 4 18 1086 95 0 14 2 12 0 222 8 73 3126



Location: 1 AMELIA CONCOURSE & SR 200 PM
Date: Wednesday, September 29, 2021

AL TRAFFLC 04TA Services Peak Hour: 04:30 PM - 05:30 PM
(303) 216-2439 )
www.alllrafflcdata.net Peak 15-Minutes:  05:00 PM - 05:15 PM
Peak Hour - Motorized Vehicles Peak Hour - Pedestrians/Bicycles in Crosswalk
(864) 462 084 569 (1,085
CHESTER ROAD
- - ‘ L] 0 m—
¥ 3 € o ——
0
{4.048) J l l-» T s (3.565) L N !_
2102 c—” _, N P e
06 W 0% € ‘ 093 o WRagt -
1218 oy —n -
1986 S 6 - 1496 l“ s l
(3.842) n 1 < {2.861) 0
O W !A C SR 200
g8 & & | ()
AMEULA CONCOLRSE l I

(1.594) 808 089 714 {1.318)

Nole: Tolal study counts contained in parentheses.

Traffic Counts - Motorized Vehicles

SR 200 SR 200 AMELIA CONCOURSE CHESTER ROAD

Interval Eastbound _Weslbound Northbound ) Southbound Roling  Pedeslnan Crossings

Start Time U-Tum_Let  Thru Right U-Tom Left  Thr Right U-Tum Lefl Thru Right U-Tum Left Thru Right Tolal Hour West €ast Soulh North

4:00 PM 0 97 352 120 0 48 378 14 0 8 M 26 0 27 35 35 1248 4860 O 0 0 0

415PM 0 76 268 84 1 54 425 22 0 98 40 17 0 32 50 21 1,186 4912 O 0 0 0

4:30 PM 0 73 269 112 1 42 390 13 0 96 42 36 0 43 42 52 1211 4975 O 0 0 0

4:45 PM 0 71 328 125 0 3% 392 15 0 81 46 25 0 32 41 22 1215 4972 0 O 0 0

5 il 0 a7 297 122 | 46 i 18 Ny 26 1) 52 30 s ) 4720 i} (1] 0

5:15 PM 1 78 321 101 1 49 388 9 0 103 5 29 0 40 1,249 0 0 0 0

530 PM 0 63 295 122 2 62 39 17 0 92 38 19 0 47 1,208 0 0 1 0

545 PM 0 0 225 84 4 39 285 7 0 8 39 35 0 41 25 972 0 0 0 0

Peak Rolling Hour Flow Rates
Eastbouond ~ Weslbound Northbound ____ Sculthbound

Vehicle Type U-Tum Left Thruu Right U-Tum LeR Thru Right U-Tum Left Thu Right U-Tum Left Thru Right Tolal
AdculaledTucks 1 2 44 1 0 0 4 0 0 4 0 ©0 0 0 0 1 o
Lights 0 306 1,157 453 6 172 1508 53 0 371 204 115 0 155 174 128 4801
Mediums 0 1 15 6 0 1 26 2 0 18 | ! 0 3 1 2 77
Total 1309 1,216 460 6 173 1579 55 0 393 205 116 0 158 175 129 44975



.'. Location: 2 CESSNA ROAD & SR 200 PM
c -y Date: Wednesday, September 28, 2021

ML TR SR sees Peak Hour: 04:30 PM - 05:30 PM
(303) 216-2439 .
www.alltratficdata.net Peak 15-Minutes:  05:15 PM - 05:30 PM
Peak Hour - Motorized Vehicles Peak Hour - Pedestrians/Bicycles in Crosswalk
©) 4 05 4 (11
l ' CES53HA ROAD
- 0 =—
SR W0 > © o o *
(3.781) ) DJ 1y DL (3.793) !. N lo
1o = Iy N - 19 ‘k e
! e W o
9o, WS 094 i v .

1,661 S 0 - 1661 5
< (2,075 | N |

—‘
{3,075
1M1 r — ’—
o o o o SR 20
| Ll 1 o
CESSHA ROAD l l

0

Nole: Tolal study counts conlained in parenlheses

=3
2
s
=3

Traffic Counts - Motorized Vehicles
5R 200 SR 200 CESSNA ROAD CESSNA ROAD
Inlerval Eastbound Weslbound Northbound ) Southbound Rolling Pedestrian Crossings
Start Time UTum Left Thu Right U-Tum Left  Thru Right U-Tum Leh  Thoy Righl U-Tum Left Thre Right Tolal Hour Wesl East Soulh Norh

4.00 PM 0 0 343 0 0 0 503 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 849 3464 0 0 0 0
4:15PM 0 0 385 0 0 0 479 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 i 847 31557 0 0 0 0
4:30 PM 0 0 415 0 0 0 512 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 827 13661 0 0 0 0
4:45 PM 0 0 N 0 0 0 468 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 841 3559 1] 0 0 0
5.00 P 0 0 454 0 0 0 485 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 942 3413 0 0 i 0
5:30 PM 0 0 367 0 0 0 454 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 825 0 0 0 0
5:45 PM 0 0 339 0 0 0 354 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 895 0 0 0 0

Peak Rolling Hour Flow Rates

Eastbound Wes(bound Northbound i Southbound _
Vehicle Type U-Tum Leftl Thay Right U-Turn Left Thru Right U-Turn Left Thru Right U-Tum Left Thru Right Total

Articutaled Trucks 0 0 45 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 88
Lights 0 0 1,597 0 0 0 1,918 4 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 4 3523
M_ediums ) _0 0 19 0 0 0 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50
Total 0 0 1661 0 0 0 1.992 q 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 3,661



* Location: 3 MT ZION LOOP & SR 200 PM
c - Date: Wednesday, September 29, 2021

AL TAAFTICRATA SHITCES Peak Hour: 04:30 PM - 05:30 PM
(303) 216-2439
www.alltrafficdata.net Peak 15-Minutes:  05:00 PM - 05:15 PM
Peak Hour - Motorized Vehicles Peak Hour - Pedestrians/Bicycles in Crosswalk

{06) 25 082 B (492)

l l BLACKROCK ROAD
- |4—0 | —
SR 200 & « & o *
J1L0UL
.77 S g Qo0 ! N L
e 5 N - 29
08 . W 0% € 9 095 ] W)R@bf =
159 — :; 5 g3 — 1540 i' . l°
3,016 3,082
(P.018) Nt1r (3082 )
s oz N2 SR 200 5 1 —
'_
M1 710N LOOR l l

38) 14 0.79 2 (58)

Nole: Tolal study counts contained in parenthases.

Traffic Counts - Motorized Vehicles

SR 200 SR 200 MT ZION LOOP BLACKRQCK ROAO
Inlerval Eastbound Westaound Northbound _ Southbound Rolling Pedestrian Crossings
Stan Time U-Tum Left Thru Right U-Tum Let  Thru Right U-Tum Left  Thru Right U-Tum Lefl Thro Right Total Hous West East Soulh Norh
4:00 PM 0 20 301 3 0 1 468 41 0 6 ] 1 0 28 2 18 891 3,732 0 1 2 0
4:15PM 3 19 347 4 0 0 489 a3 0 2 0 0 0 18 2 14 911 3,839 0 0 0 0
4:30 PM 1 19 368 1 0 1 484 45 0 3 0 1 0 34 0 21 978 iy ) 0 1
4:45 PM 2 24 366 2 2 0 430 51 0 4 0 2 0 44 1 24 952 ] 0 1 0
51 | 1 21 408 1 150 49 )] : 1 ) 24 a1 698 Dies O 0 0
5:15 PM 5 29 348 3 0 2 498 38 0 4 1 4 34 1 10 977 0 0 1 0
530 PM 2 20 358 5 0 2 430 38 0 8 1 3 0 2 2 19 922 0 0 0 0
545 PM 1 11 320 2 0 {345 28 0 4 1 2 0 31 15 761 0 0 0 0
Peak Rolling Hour Flow Rates
Easloound Wastbound Norihbound Soulbound
Vehicle Type U-Tum Left Thru Right U-Tum Left Thru Right U-Turm Left Thru Right U-Tum Left Thru Right Tolal
Anticulated Trucks i 0 4 0 o0 0 42 0 0 ©0 0 O o0 0 0o 0 &
Lights 8 92 1428 7 3 4 1,788 181 0 15 2 11 0 136 3 84 3763
Mediums [\} 1 21 0 0 0 31 2 0 i 0 0 0 0 0 2 58
Tolat ] a3 1,490 7 3 4 1862 183 0 16 2 " 0 136 3 86 3,905



Traffic Impact Group

Generated with VISTRO

Version 2021 (SP 0-6) Discount Tire - Yulee

Discount Tire - Yulee

Vistro File: C:\.. \yulee vistro.vistro Scenario 1 AM
Report Flle: C\..\vistro am.pdf 10/07/2021
Turning Movement Volume: Detalil
o |n,ijsecﬂ°n Volume Type Northbound Soulthundl Easlbound : Westbound : VTOMI
ame Left | Thru | Rignt | Lef | Theu | Right [ Left | Thru | Right | Left | Thru | Rignt | Volume
Final Base 491 110 111 138 98 138 141 | 1388 | 308 g6 571 30 3991
Growth Factor | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 100 | 1.00 | 100 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00
) SR 200 & In Process 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chestar RS | ot New Trips | © 0 1 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 3 0 10
Other 0 o} 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Future Total | 491 110 112 | 139 98 139 | 141 | 1393 | 308 66 974 30 4001
o Inli’rsection Vohume Type Southbound Eastoound Westbounrtl Total
ame Right Thru Thru Right | Volume
Final Base 3 1749 1118 2 2873
Growth Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 -
2 SR 200 & In Process o] 0 0 0 0
Cassna Dr | Ney Naw Trips 4 12 4 7 27
Other o} 0 0 0 0
Future Total 7 1761 1123 9 2900
D |nli:z;c£°n Volume Type Northbound Southboung Eastbound : Westbound . VT?W
Left | Thru | Rignt | Left | Thru | Right | Left | Thru | Right | U-T | Lefi | Thru | Right | Voiume
Final Base 134 0 108 2 1 4 25 | 1611 52 0 104 | 1035 | 135 3211
Growth Factor | 1.060 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 100 | 100 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 -
3 SR 200 & In Process 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arfigo Bivd | Nt New Trips | 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 0 4 0 3 0 15
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Future Total | 134 0 109 2 1 4 25 | 1618 | 52 4 104 | 1038 | 135 3226
o InteNrseclion Volume Type Southbound Eastbound Westbound Total
ame Right Thru Thru Right | Volume
Final Base Q 1749 1121 0 2870
Growth Faclor 1.00 1.00 100 1.00 -
4 3R 200 & In Process 0 0 0 0 0
Access | Net New Trips 4 12 7 7 30
Other 0 0 4] 0 0
Future Total 4 1761 1128 7 2900




Generated with VISTRO

Version 2021 (SP 0-8)

Traffic Impact Group

Discount Tire - Yuleg

D Imi,rz?ncenon Volume Type Northbound . Soulhbound» Eastbound . Westbound VTOtal
e | Thru | Right | Let | Tivu [ Right | U-T | Lett | Thru | Right [ Left | Thru | Right | Volume
Final Base 14 2 12 222 8 73 7 66 1498 21 22 1086 | 95 3126
Growth Faclor | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | .00 [ 1.00 | 100 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 -
5 SR 200 & In Procass 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Blackrock RS | Ne{ New Trips | 0 0 0 0 0 1 8 0 4 0 0 5 0 18
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 4}
Future Total 14 2 12 222 8 74 15 66 1502 21 22 1091 95 3144




Generated wilh VISTRO

Version 2021 (SP 0-6)

Trafflc Impact Group

Discount Tire - Yulee

Vistro File: C:\..\yulee vistro.vistro

Discount Tire - Yulee

Scenario 2 PM

Report File: C:\...\vistro pm.pdf 10/07/2021
Turning Movement Volume: Detail
0 Inu:secuon Volume Type Northbound Soulhbound_ Easlbound : Westbound : Toal
ame Left | Thru | Right | Left | Thru | Right | Left | Thru | Right | LeA | Thry | Right | Volume
Final Base | 393 | 205 | 116 | 158 | 175 | 129 | 310 | 1216 | 460 | 179 [ 1579 | 55 4975
Growth Factor | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 5.00 | 1.00 | 100 | 1.00 -
] SR 200 & In Process 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chester Rd | Net New Trips | 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 5 0 1 6 1 15
Othar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Future Total | 393 | 205 | 117 | 159 | 175 | 129 | 310 | 1221 | 460 | 180 | 1585 | 56 4990
o Intersection Volume Type Southbound Eastbound Westbcun? Total
Name Right Thru Thu Right | Volume
Final Base 4 1661 1992 4 3661
Growth Factor 100 1.00 1.00 1.00 -
2 SR 200 & In Process 0 0 0 0 0
Cessna Dr [ ot New Trips 8 15 8 7 a8
Other 0 0 0 0 0
Future Total 12 1676 2000 11 3699
D Inli'rsec(icn Volume Type Northbound Southbound Eastbound ‘ Westbound : VTO(al
ame tett | Thru | Right | Left | Thru | Right | Lef | Thro | Right | U-T | Left | Thru | Right | Volume
FinalBase | 250 | © 178 | 11 0 21 | 41 [ 1389 | 75 0 | 201 | 1672 | 4 3812
Growth Factor | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 4.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 100 -
3 53 200 & In Process 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1} 0
Ariigo Bivd | Net New Trips | 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 0 7 1 8 0 24
Otner 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Future Total | 250 | 0 | 179 | 11 0 21 | 41 |13e6| 75 7 | 202 [ 1680 | 4 aB36
0 Intersection [\, - Type Soulhbound Eas(bound Waslbound Total
Name Right Thru Thru Right | Volume
Final Base 0 1661 1936 0 3657
Growth Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 -
4 SR 200 & In Process 0 0 0 0 0
Access | Net New Trips 8 15 7 7 a7
Other 0 0 0 0 0
Future Total 8 1676 2003 7 3694




Generated with VISTRO

version 2021 (SP 0-6)

Traffic Impact Group

Discount Tirg - Yules

Intersection Northbound Southbound Eastoound Westbound Total
D Name | VOMMe TYPe I T e [ Rignt | Lefl | Thru | Right | UT | Lekt | Thro | Rignt | Len | Thru | Right | Volume
Final Base | 16 2 1 136 | 2 86 9 93 | 1480 | 7 7 | 1862 | 183 | 3905
Growth Factor | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 100 | 100 | 1.00 -
5 SR 200 & In Process 0 0 0 0 0 0 (o] (o] 0 0 0 o] 0 0
Blackrock RS | Net New Trips 0 0 0 0 1 8 1 8 0 0 5 0 21
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Future Total | 18 2 11 | 138 | 3 87 | 17 | o4 |1406 | 7 7 | 1867 | 183 | 30286




Existing AM

Discount Tire - Yulee
10/07/2021

12: SR 200 & Cessna Rd

Int Delay, siveh 0

HCM 2010 TWSC

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Existing AM
Page 1
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Discount Tire - Yulee Existing PM
12: SR 200 & Cessna Rd 10/07/2021

Int Delay, sfveh 0

utureVoI. ve _ _ 1661 199 .

n n A
0 0 0 0

ign Control 3 Free Fm Fre Fr Stop

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Existing PM HCM 2010 TWSC
SP| Page 1



Discount Tire - Yulee
3: Amelia Concourse/Chester Rd & SR 200

Existing AM

[ane Group.
Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph)
Future Volume (vph)
Ideal Flow (vphpl)
Storage Length (ft)
Storage Lanes

Taper Length (ft)
Satd. Flow (prot)

Flt Permitted

Satd. Flow (perm)
Right Turn on Red
Satd. Flow (RTOR)
Link Speed (mph)
Link Distance (ft)
Travel Time (s)

Peak Hour Factor
Heavy Vehicles (%)
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph)
Turn Type

Protected Phases
Permitted Phases
Detector Phase
Switch Phase
Minimum initiaf (s}
Minimum Split (s)
Total Split (s)

Total Split (%)

Yellow Time (s)
All-Red Time (s)

Lost Time Adjust (s)
Total Lost Time (s)
Lead/Lag

Lead-Lag Optimize?
Recall Mode

Act Effct Green (s)
Actuated g/C Ratio
vlc Ratio

Control Delay

Queue Delay

Total Delay

LOS

Approach Delay
Approach LOS

Queue Length 50th (ft)
Queue Length 95th (ft)
Internal Link Dist {ft)
Turn Bay Length (ft)
Base Capacity (vph)

0.97
3%

145
Prot

7.0
13.0
14.0

15.6%

40

2.0

0.0

6.0

Lead
Yes
None

7.8
0.08
0.47
435

0.0
435

40
70

300
319

_ EBT

144
1388

1388
1900

5085

45
1334
20.2
0.97

2%

1431
NA
4

4

200
26.0
37.0
41.1%
4.0
20
0.0
6.0
Lag
Yes
None
31.6
0.37
0.76
278
0.0
279
C
251
Cc
263
321
1254

1879

s

' 121h3

r

308
1900
200

1615

1615
Yes
318

0.97
0%

318
Perm

20.0
26.0
37.0
41.1%
4.0
20
0.0
6.0
Lag
Yes
None
316
0.37
0.40
42
0.0
42

200
797

b\
66
66

1900

300

100
3502
0.950
3502

0.97
0%

68
Prot
3

3

7.0
13.0
13.0

14.4%

4.0

2.0

0.0

6.0

Lead
Yes
None

7.0
0.08
0.24
40.7

0.0
40.7

D

18
39

300
288

44
o71

971
1900

4940

4940

4814
729
0.97

5%

1001
NA
8

8

20.0
26.0
36.0
40.0%
40
2.0
0.0
6.0
Lag
Yes
None
27.8
0.32
0.62
26.4
0.0
26.4
C
26.6
C
169
213
4734

1741

W8T

- N v T NN

WBL

_WBR NG
o
30 491
30 491
1900 1900
200 300
1 2
100
1615 3502
0.950
1615 3502
Yes

255
097 097
0% 0%
31 506
Perm Prot
5

8
8 5
20.0 7.0
260 130
360 230
40.0% 25.6%
4.0 40
20 2.0
0.0 00
6.0 6.0
Lag Lead
Yes Yes
None None
278 15.8
032 0.18
004 079
0.1 434
0.0 0.0
0.1 434
A D
0 139
0 194
200 300
734 699

110
110
1900

3574

3574

3
384
87
0.97

1%

113
NA
2

2

100
16.0
27.0
30.0%
40
2.0
0.0
6.0
Lag
Yes
Min
18.8
0.22
0.14
28.2
0.0
28.2
C
34.6
(0
26
49
304

881

..

/b

1
11
1900
500

1615

1615
Yes
182

087
0%

114
Perm

2
2

100
16.0
27.0
30.0%
4.0
2.0
0.0
6.0
Lag
Yes
Min
18.8
0.22
0.23
20
0.0
2.0
A

500
535

10/07/2021
O
s b D - R
133 98 139
133 98 139
1900 1900 1900
300 300
2 1
100
3467 3610 1583
0.950
3467 3610 1583
Yes
255
30
276
6.3
097 097 097
1% 0% 2%
137 101 143
Prot NA  Perm
1 6
6
1 6 6
70 10.0 10.0
13.0 160 16.0
130 170 17.0
144% 189% 18.9%

4.0 4.0 40
2.0 2.0 20
0.0 0.0 0.0
6.0 6.0 6.0

Lead Lag Lag
Yes Yes Yes
None Min Min
70 101 10.1
0.08 0.12 0.12
048 024 035
450 375 2.3
0.0 0.0 0.0
450 375 2.3
D D A
27.0
C
38 27 0
68 52 0
196
300 300
284 466 426

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Exisling AM

SPI

Lanes, Volumes, Timings
Page 1



Discount Tire - Yulee Existing AM
3: Amelia Concourse/Chester Rd & SR 200 10/07/2021

Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reduced v/c Ratio 045 076 040 024 057 004 072 013 021 048 022 034

Area Type: Other

Cycle Length: 90

Actuated Cycle Length: 85.6

Natural Cycle: 75

Control Type: Actuated-Uncoordinated

Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.79

Intersection Signal Delay: 27.4 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 68.3% ICU Level of Service C
Analysis Period {min) 15

Splits and Phases;  3: Amelia Concourse/Chester Rd & SR 200

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Existing AM Lanes, Volumes, Timings
SPI Page 2



Discount Tire - Yulee
6: 3rd Mt Zion Cir/Blackrock Rd & SR 200

Existing AM

10/07/2021

WBT

<

Lane Group : _ WBRNBL  NBT  NBR :

Lane Configurations % M4 [ N M4 r % B %

Traffic Volume (vph) 73 1498 21 22 1086 95 14 2 12 222

Future Volume (vph) 73 1498 21 22 1086 95 14 2 12 222

|deal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1800 1900 1800 1900 1800 1800

Storage Length (ft) 200 200 200 200 200 0 0

Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1 1 0 1

Taper Length (ft) 100 100 100 100

Satd. Flow (prot) 1805 5036 1615 1805 4893 1615 1805 1653 0 1787 1645 0
Flt Permitted 0.950 0.950 0.701 0.474

Satd. Flow (perm) 1805 5036 1615 1805 4893 1615 1332 1653 0 832 1645 0
Right Turn on Red Yes Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 182 182 13 78

Link Speed (mph) 45 45 30 30

Link Distance (ft) 580 716 226 222

Travel Time (s) 8.8 10.8 5.1 5.0

Peak Hour Factor 094 094 094 094 094 094 094 094 094 084 094 094
Heavy Vehicles (%) 0% 3% 0% 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)

Lane Group Flow (vph) 78 1594 22 23 1155 101 15 15 0 236 87 0
Turmn Type Prot NA  Perm  Prot NA Perm  Perm NA pm+pt NA
Protected Phases 7 4 3 8 2 1 6
Permitted Phases 4 8 2 6

Detector Phase 7 4 4 3 8 8 2 2 1 6

Switch Phase

Minimum Initial (s) 70 200 200 70 200 200 100 100 50 100
Minimum Split (s) 130 260 260 130 260 260 160 16.0 110 16.0

Total Split (s) 150 420 420 130 400 400 170 170 180  35.0

Total Split (%) 16.7% 46.7% 46.7% 14.4% 444% 444% 189% 18.9% 20.0% 38.9%

Yellow Time (5 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40
All-Red Time (s) 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20

Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 00 00 0.0 0.0 08 00 0.0 0.0

Total Lost Time (s) 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0
Lead/Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lag Lag Lag Lead

Lead-Lag Optimize? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes VYes Yes

Recall Mode None None None None None None  Min Min None  Min

Act Effct Green (s) 83 354 354 72 290 290 102 102 215 275
Actuated g/C Ratio 010 044 044 008 036 036 013 013 034 034

vic Ratio 041 071 003 014 065 014 009 0.7 055 014

Control Delay 43.8 21.0 00 398 23.8 0.5 364 20.5 275 7.3

Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Delay 43.8 21.0 0.0 39.8 238 0.5 36.4 20.5 215 7.3

LOS D c A D c A D c o] A
Approach Delay 218 222 285 2.1
Approach LOS Cc c C c

Queue Length 50th (ft) 39 202 0 1 188 0 7 1 93 3

Queue Length 95th () 86 338 0 36 234 1 26 19 17 36

Internal Link Dist (ft) 500 636 146 142

Turn Bay Length (ft) 200 200 200 200 200

Base Capacity (vph) 208 2436 875 161 2130 805 187 244 444 659

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Existing AM

SPI

Lanes, Volumes, Timings
Page 3



Discount Tire - Yulee Existing AM
6: 3rd Mt Zion Cir/Blackrock Rd & SR 200 1040712021

l.ane Lroup

Starvation Cap Reductn 0
Spillback Cap Reducln 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.38

Intersection Summary

Area Type: Other

Cycle Length: 90

Actuated Cycle Length: 79.8

Natural Cycle: 70

Control Type: Actuated-Uncoordinated

Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.71

Intersection Signal Delay: 22.0 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 68.7% ICU Level of Service C
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:  6: 3rd Mt Zion Cir/Blackrock Rd & SR 200

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Existing AM Lanes, Volumes, Timings
SPI Page 4



Discount Tire - Yulee Existing AM
9: Arrigo Blvd/driveway & SR 200 10/07/2021

| 3 up

Lane Configurations % &

Traffic Volume (vph) 25 1611 52 104 1035 13 134 0 108 2 1 4
Future Volume (vph) 25 1611 52 104 1035 13 134 0 108 2 1 4
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1800 1900
Storage Length (ft) 300 200 0 200 200 200 0 0
Storage Lanes 1 1 2 1 2 1 0 0
Taper Length (ft) 100 100 100 100

Satd. Flow (prot) 1805 5036 1615 3502 4848 1615 3502 1900 1615 0 1729 0
Fit Permitted 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.932

Satd. Flow (perm) 1805 5036 1615 3502 4848 1615 3502 1900 1615 0 1634 0
Right Turn on Red Yes Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 182 182 167 4

Link Speed (mph) 45 45 30 30

Link Distance (ft) 4814 338 213 134

Travel Time (s) 72.8 5.1 4.8 3.0

Peak Hour Factor 09 09% 09 09 096 09 096 096 096 096 096 0.96
Heavy Vehicles (%) 0% 3% 0% 0% 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)

Lane Group Flow (vph) 26 1678 54 108 1078 14 140 0 13 0 7 0
Tum Type Prot NA Pem Prot NA Perm Prot Perm  Perm NA
Protected Phases 7 4 3 8 5 2 6
Permitted Phases 4 8 2 6

Detector Phase 7 4 4 3 8 8 5 2 2 6 6

Switch Phase

Minimum Iniial (s) 70 200 200 70 200 200 70 100 100 100 100
Minimum Split (s) 130 260 260 130 260 260 130 160 160 160 16.0

Total Spilit (s) 130 460 460 130 460 460 130 310 310 180 180

Total Split (%) 144% 511% 51.1% 144% 511% 51.1% 144% 34.4% 344% 200% 20.0%

Yellow Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 40 4.0 4.0 4.0

All-Red Time (s) 20 20 20 2.0 2.0 20 20 20 20 20 20

Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Lost Time (s) 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0
Lead/Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lag
Lead-Lag Optimize? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Recall Mode None None None None None None None Min Min Min Min

Act Effct Green (s) 72 362 362 72 412 42 7.2 235 10.2
Actuated g/C Ratio 008 044 044 009 050 050 0.09 0.29 0.12

v/c Ratio 016 075 007 035 044 002 046 0.19 0.03

Control Delay 404 218 02 417 142 00 434 22 27.1

Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Delay 404 21.8 0.2 41.7 14.2 0.0 434 22 271

LOS D c A D B A D A Cc
Approach Delay 214 16.5 25.0 271
Approach LOS C B c C

Queue Length 50th (ft) 14 268 0 29 102 0 39 0 2

Queue Length 95th (ft) 39 325 0 55 186 0 68 15 14

Internal Link Dist (ft) 4734 258 133 54

Turn Bay Length (ft) 300 200 200 200 200

Base Capacity (vph) 158 2519 898 306 2679 974 306 619 248
Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Existing AM Lanes, Volumes, Timings
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Discount Tire - Yulee Existing AM
9: Arrigo Blvd/driveway & SR 200 10/07/2021

Ay v AN NS

REAN. - b

It
Cap 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0
Reduced vic Ratio 0.16

Starvation

Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 80

Actuated Cycle Length: 81.8

Natural Cycle: 70

Controf Type: Actuated-Uncoordinated

Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.75 _

Intersecticn Signal Oelay: 19.9 Intersecticn LOS: B
Intersection Capacity Utilization 62.8% ICU Level of Service B
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:  9: Arrigo Bivd/driveway & SR 200

tﬁ2 (33

w e
==
78

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Existing AM Lanas, Volumas, Timings
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Discount Tire - Yulee Existing AM
12: SR 200 & Cessna Rd 10/07/2021

A L N Y

Lane Configurations

” ICU Level of Service A _

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Existing AM Lanes, Volumes, Timings
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Discount Tire - Yulee Existing AM
14: SR 200 & Access 10/07/2021

¥ (vphpt ! } 1800 1900
Sk Bo% iprot 0 5187 4893 0 0 1900

5187
£ .:. F;

ciy

.
(min} 15

ysis Period

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Existing AM Lanes, Volumes, Timings
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Discount Tire - Yulee Existing PM

3: Amelia Concourse/Chester Rd & SR 200 10/07/2021
= T L N BV S O
Lane Group. JETE WBT WBR NBL NBT N8R SBL S8BT
Lane Configurations b1 7 W M f %N M f % 44
Traffic Volume (vph) 310 1216 460 179 1579 55 393 205 116 158 175 129
Future Volume (vph) 310 1216 460 179 1579 55 393 205 116 158 175 129
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1800 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 300 200 300 200 300 500 300 300
Storage Lanes 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1
Taper Length (ft) 100 100 100 100
Satd. Flow (prot) 3467 4988 1615 3502 5036 1615 3467 3610 1615 3502 3610 1599
Fit Permitted 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.950
Satd. Flow (perm) 3467 4988 1815 3502 5036 1615 3467 3610 1615 3502 3610 1599
Right Turn on Red Yes Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 407 164 164 164
Link Speed (mph) 45 45 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 1334 4814 384 276
Travel Time (s) 20.2 729 8.7 6.3
Peak Hour Factor 09 09 096 09 09 09 096 09 096 096 096 0.96
Heavy Vehicles (%) 1% 4% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 323 1267 479 186 1645 57 409 214 121 165 182 134
fum Type Prot NA  Perm  Prot NA Perm  Prot NA Perm  Prot NA  Perm
Protected Phases 7 4 3 8 5 2 1 6
Permitted Phases 4 8 2 6
Detector Phase 7 4 4 3 8 8 5 2 2 1 6 6
Switch Phase
Minimum Initial (s) 70 200 200 70 200 200 70 1og 100 70 100 100
Minimum Spiit (s) 130 260 260 130 260 260 130 160 160 130 160 160
Total Split (s) 190 470 470 150 430 430 210 230 20 150 170 170
Total Split (%) 19.0% 47.0% 47.0% 15.0% 43.0% 43.0% 21.0% 23.0% 23.0% 15.0% 17.0% 17.0%
Yellow Time (s) 4.0 40 4.0 40 40 40 4.0 40 4.0 4.0 40 40
All-Red Time (s) 2.0 20 20 20 2.0 20 2.0 20 20 2.0 2.0 2.0
Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Lost Time (s) 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0
Lead/Lag lead Lag Llag lead lag lag Llead Lag Lag Llead Lag Lag
Lead-Lag Oplimize? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes
Recall Mode None None None None None None None Min Min  None Min  Min
Act Effct Green (s) 124 401 404 87 33 363 144 163 163 86 105 105
Actuated g/C Ratic 0.13 0.41 0.41 0.08 0.37 0.37 0.15 017 017  0.09 0.1 0.1
vic Ratio 073 062 053 060 088 008 080 035 030 054 047 042
Control Delay 521 245 62 518 358 02 533 383 43 500 458 8.1
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 52.1 245 6.2 61.9 355 0.2 63.3 38.3 43 50.0 45.9 8.1
Los D c A D D A D D A D D A
Approach Delay 24.6 36.0 411 36.8
Approach LOS c D D D
Queue Length 50th (ft) 102 226 27 59 350 0 129 64 0 52 58 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 150 277 104 95 421 0 #97 99 24 86 93 35
Internal Link Dist (ft) 1254 4734 304 196
Turn Bay Length (it) 300 200 300 200 300 500 300 300
Base Capacity (vph) 461 2097 914 323 1910 714 533 629 416 KYX] 407 325
Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Existing PM Lanes, Volumes, Timings
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Discount Tire - Yulee Existing PM
3: Amelia Concourse/Chester Rd & SR 200 10/07/2021

A ey ¢ ANt A2 ]S

Starvation Cap Reductn FOTE RO 0RO 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reduced vic Ratio 070 080 052 058 08 008 077 034 029 051 045 041

Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 100
Actuated Cycle Length: 97.7
Natural Cycle: 80
Control Type: Actuated-Uncoordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.88
Intersection Signal Delay: 32.3 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 78.9% ICU Level of Service D
Analysis Period (min) 15
¢ 95th percentile volume exceeds capacity, queus may be longer.
Queus shown is maximum after two cycles.

Splits and Phases:  3: Amelia Concourse/Chester Rd & SR 200

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Existing PM Lanes, Volumes, Timings
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Discount Tire - Yulee
6: 3rd Mt Zion Cir/Blackrock Rd & SR 200

Existing PM

10/07/2021

[ane Group.

O 2 2

WBL

4

Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph}
Future Volume (vph)
Ideal Fiow (vphpl)
Storage Length (ft)
Storage Lanes
Taper Length (ft)
Satd. Flow (prot)

Fit Permitted

Satd. Flow (perm)
Right Turn on Red
Saltd. Flow (RTOR)
Link Speed (mph)
Link Distance (ft)
Travel Time (s)
Peak Hour Factor
Heavy Vehicles (%)
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph)
Turn Type

Protected Phases
Permitted Phases
Detector Phase
Switch Phase
Minimum Iital (s)
Minimum Split (s)
Total Split (s)

Total Split (%)
Yellow Time (s)
All-Red Time (s)
Lost Time Adjust (s)
Total Lost Time (s)
Lead/Lag

Lead-Lag Optimize?
Recall Mode

Act Effct Green (s)
Actuated g/C Ratio
V/c Ratio

Controt Delay
Queue Delay

Total Delay

LOS

Approach Delay
Approach LOS
Queue Length 50th {ft)
Queue Length 95th (ft)
Internal Link Dist {ft)
Turn Bay Length (ft)
Base Capacity (vph)

102
102
1900
200

100
1787
0.950
1787

0.98
1%

104
Prot
7

7

7.0
13.0
17.0

17.0%

4,0
2.0
0.0
6.0
Lead
Yes
None
9.8
0.1
0.54
524
0.0
524
D

62
116

200
218

EBR
e S
1490 7
1490 7
1900 1900
200
1
5036 1615
5036 1615
Yes
164
45
580
8.8
098 098
3% 0%
1520 7
NA  Perm
4
4
4 4
200 200
260 26.0
560 550
55.0% 55.0%
40 4.0
2.0 2.0
0.0 0.0
6.0 6.0
Lag Lag
Yes Yes
None None
526 526
057 057
053 0.01
12.9 0.0
0.0 0.0
12.9 0.0
B A
15.4
B
166 0
285 0
500
200
3143 1069

0.98
0%

7.0
13.0
130

13.0%

40

2.0

0.0

6.0
Lead
Yes

None

1.2
0.08
0.05
434

0.0
434

D

200
141

—

1862
1862
1900

5085

5085

45
716
10.8
0.98

2%

1900
NA
8

8

20.0
26.0
51.0
51.0%
4.0
2.0
0.0
6.0
Lag
Yes
None
426
047
0.80
24.8
0.0
24.8
C
23.0
G
363
428
636

2657

1615

1615
Yes
164

0.98
0%

187
Perm

8
8

20.0
26.0
510
51.0%
40
20
0.0
6.0
Lag
Yes
None
426
0.47
0.22
43
0.0
43
A

200
893

1900
200

100
1805
0.698
1326

0.98
0%

16
Perm

2
2

10.0
16.0
18.0
18.0%

40
20
0.0
6.0
Lag
Yes
Min
10.2
0.11
0.11
42.0
0.0
42.0
D

9
30

200
177

1659
1659

11
30
226
5.1
0.98
0%

13
NA
2

2

10.0
16.0
18.0
18.0%
40
2.0
0.0
6.0
Lag
Yes
Min
10.2
0.11
0.07
235
0.0
23.5
C
33.7
Cc

1

19
146

231

11 136
11 136
1900

Yes

098 098
0% 0%

0 139
pm+pt
1

6
1

5.0
11.0
14.0

14.0%

40

2,0

0.0

6.0

Lead
Yes
None
242
0.26
044
34.7

0.0

34.7
C

71
125

318

1624
1624

88
30
222
5.0
0.98
0%

91
NA
6
6

10.0
160
32.0

32.0%

40
20
0.0
6.0

Min
242
026
0.18

8.3

0.0

8.3

A
24.3
C

1

39
142

534

Yes

0.98
0%

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Existing PM
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Discount Tire - Yulee Existing PM
6: 3rd Mt Zion Cir/Blackrock Rd & SR 200 10/07/2021

ane Group

Starvation Cap Reductn DRENO 0 O O Baae 0 0 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.47 0.48 0.01 0.05 0.74 0.21 0.09 0.06 0.44 0.17

Area T_y_p: ) Other
Cycle Length: 100
Actuated Cycle Length: 91.5

Natural Cycle: 75

Control Type: Actuated-Uncocrdinated

Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.80

Intersection Signal Delay: 20.0 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 71.0% ICU Level of Service C

Analysis Period (min) 15

Spiits and Phases: 6. 3rd Mt Zion Cir/Blackrock Rd & SR 200

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Existing PM Lanes, Volumes, Timings
SPI Page 4



Discount Tire - Yulee

Existing PM

9: Arrigo Blvd/driveway & SR 200 10/07/2021
A Ny ¢ NN 2L d

|ane Group EBL EBT EBR WBL 3T NBT__ NBR  SBL SBT  SBR

Lane Configurations % M f Y M4 [ b 4 [

Traffic Volume (vph) 41 1359 75 201 1672 4 250 0 178 11 0 21

Future Volume (vph) 41 1359 75 201 1872 4 250 0 178 11 0 21

Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900

Storage Length (ft) 300 200 0 200 200 200 0 0

Storage Lanes 1 1 2 1 2 1 0 0

Taper Length {ft) 100 100 100 100

Satd. Flow (prot) 1805 5036 1583 3502 5085 1615 3467 1900 1615 0 1701 0

Flt Permitted 0.950 0850 0.950 0.898

Satd. Flow (perm) 1805 5036 1583 3502 5085 1615 3467 1900 1615 0 1553 0

Right Turn on Red Yes Yes Yes Yes

Satd. Flow (RTOR) 164 164 165 164

Link Speed (mph) 45 45 30 30

Link Distance (ft) 4814 338 213 134

Travel Time (s) 729 5.1 48 3.0

Peak Hour Factor 096 09 09 09 096 096 09 09 096 096 096 0.96

Heavy Vehicles (%) 0% 3% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Shared Lane Traffic (%)

Lane Group Flow (vph) 43 1416 78 208 1742 4 260 0 185 0 33 0

Turn Type Prot NA Perm  Prot NA Perm  Prot Perm  Perm NA

Protected Phases 7 4 3 8 5 2 6

Permitted Phases 4 8 2 6

Datector Phase 7 4 4 3 8 8 5 2 2 6 6

Switch Phase

Minimum Initial (s) 7.0 200 20.0 7.0 20.0 200 7.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0

Minimum Split (s) 130 260 260 130 260 260 130 160 160 160 16.0

Total Split (s) 130 480 480 160 510 510 180 360 360 180 180

Total Spiit (%) 13.0% 48.0% 48.0% 16.0% 51.0% 51.0% 18.0% 36.0% 36.0% 180% 18.0%

Yeliow Time (s) 40 40 4.0 40 4.0 40 4.0 4.0 40 4.0 4.0

All-Red Time (s) 2.0 20 20 20 20 20 2.0 20 20 20 20

Lost Time Adjust (s} 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Lost Time (s) 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0

Lead/Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lag

Lead-Lag Optimize? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes Yes  Yes

Recall Mode None None None None None None None Min Min Min Min

Act Effct Green (s) 71 361 361 94 443 443 109 271 10.1

Actuated g/C Ratio 0.08 0.40 0.40 0.10 0.49 049 0.12 0.30 0.11

vic Ratio 031 071 011 058 070 000 062 0.31 0.10

Control Delay 489 250 03 473 210 00 464 7.5 0.7

Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Delay 489 250 03 473 210 00 464 7.5 0.7

LOS D c A D C A D A A

Approach Delay 244 238 302 0.7

Approach LOS C c C A

Queue Length 50th (ft) 26 250 0 65 317 0 80 9 0

Queue Length 95th (ft) 61 301 0 102 375 0 121 60 0

Inlernal Link Dist (R) 4734 258 133 54

Turn Bay Length (ft) 300 200 200 200 200

Base Capacity (vph) 140 2355 827 390 2571 897 483 649 349

Discount Tire - Yules 10/07/2021 Existing PM
SPI

Lanes, Volumes, Timings
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Discount Tire - Yulee Existing PM
9: Arrigo Blvd/driveway & SR 200 10/07/2021

Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reduced vic Ratie 031 060 009 054 068 0.00 0.56 0.29 0.09

Area Type: Other

Cycle Length: 100

Actuated Cycle Length: 80.8

Natural Cycle: 75

Control Type: Actuated-Uncoordinated

Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.71

Intersection Signal Delay: 24.5 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 66.9% ICU Level of Service C
Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:  9: Arrigo Blvd/driveway & SR 200

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Existing PM Lanes, Volumes, Timings
SPI Page 6



Discount Tire - Yulee Existing PM
12: SR 200 & Cessna Rd 10/07/2021

Shared Lane Traffic

)

Ana

Iecn 'quation 48.6% ICU Level of Service A
% FIVe o T 0

ri0g i r 19

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Existing PM Lanes, Volumes, Timings
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Existing PM

Discount Tire - Yulee
10/07/2021

14: SR 200 & Access

Ty

Future Volume (v 0

an

Peak Hour Factor 0.96
leavy Vehicles (%)

L

ared Lane Traffic

Sign Control

ICU Level of Service A

Lanes, Volumes, Timings

Discount Tirs - Yulee 10/07/2021 Existing PM
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Discount Tire - Yulee Full Build AM
3: Amelia Concourse/Chester Rd & SR 200 10/08/2021

T T 2N N ¢V <

Lane Group . EBR  WBL _ _ P _SBT
Lane Configurations A F N5 44 A 44 ol
Traffic Volume (vph) 141 1383 308 66 974 30 491 (1 QRS 111 21 39 98 139
Future Volume (vph) 141 1393 308 66 974 30 491 110 112 139 98 139
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Storage Length (ft) 300 200 300 200 300 500 300 300
Storage Lanes 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1
Taper Length (ft) 100 100 100 100

Satd. Flow (prot) 3400 5085 1615 3502 4940 1615 3502 3574 1615 3467 3610 1583
Flt Permitted 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.950

Satd. Flow (perm) 3400 5085 1615 3502 4940 1615 3502 3574 1615 3467 3610 1583
Right Turn on Red Yes Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 318 265 182 255
Link Speed (mph) 45 45 30 30

Link Distance (ft) 1334 4814 384 276

Travel Time (s) 20.2 729 8.7 6.3

Peak Hour Factor 097 097 097 087 097 097 097 097 097 097 097 097
Heavy Vehicles (%) 3% 2% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)

Lane Group Flow (vph) 145 1436 318 68 1004 31 506 113 115 143 101 143
Tumn Type Prot NA  Pem  Prot NA  Perm  Prot NA Perm  Prot NA  Perm
Protected Phases 7 4 3 8 5 2 1 6
Permitted Phases 4 8 2 6
Detector Phase 1 4 4 3 8 8 5 2 2 1 6 6
Switch Phase

Minimum Initial (s) 10 200 200 70 200 200 70 100 1000 70 300 100
Minimum Split (s) 130 260 260 130 260 260 130 160 160 13.0 160  16.0
Total Spilit (s) WO 30 370 130 30 36U 230 ¥ 240 130 O 170
Total Spiit (%) 156% 41.1% 41.1% 144% 400% 400% 256% 30.0% 30.0% 144% 18.9% 18.9%
Yellow Time (s) 40 40 4.0 40 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 40 40 40 4.0
All-Red Time (s) 20 20 2.0 2.0 20 2.0 20 20 20 20 20 2.0
Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Lost Time (s) 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0
Lead/Lag lead Lag lag Llead Lag Llag Lead Lag lag Lead Lag Lag
Lead-Lag Optimize? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes
Recall Mode None None None None None None None  Min  Min  None  Min  Min
Act Effct Green (s) 78 316 316 70 278 2718 158 188 188 70 101 1041
Actuated g/C Ratio 009 037 037 008 032 032 018 022 022 008 012 012
v/c Ratio 047 076 040 024 063 004 079 014 023 050 024 035
Control Delay 435 280 42 407 265 01 434 282 20 455 375 2.3
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 435 280 42 407 265 01 434 282 20 455 375 2.3
LOS D c A D C A D C A D D A
Approach Delay 252 26,6 348 215
Approach LOS c C C C

Queue Length 50th {ft) 40 265 0 19 169 0 139 26 0 40 27 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 00 323 54 3 214 0 194 49 10 70 52 0
Internal Link Dist {ft) 1254 4734 304 196

Tum Bay Length (ft) 300 200 300 200 300 500 300 300
Base Capacity (vph) 319 1879 797 288 1741 734 899 881 535 284 466 426
Discount Tire - Yulea 10/07/2021 Fuil Build AM Lanes, Volumes, Timings
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Discount Tire - Yulee Full Build AM
3: Amelia Concourse/Chester Rd & SR 200 10/08/2021

_ane roup

Starvation Cap Reductn (e ) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reduced vic Ratio 045 076 040 024 058 004 072 013 021 050 022 034

Intersection Summary

Area Type: Other

Cycle Length: 90

Actuated Cycle Length: 85.6

Natural Cycle: 75

Control Type: Actuated-Uncoordinated

Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.79

Intersection Signal Delay: 27.5 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 68.4% ICU Level of Service C
Analysis Period {min) 15

Splits and Phases.  3: Amslia Concourse/Chester Rd & SR 200

\’ﬁl

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Full Bulld AM Lanes, Volumes, Timings
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Discount Tire - Yulee Full Build AM

6: 3rd Mt Zion Cir/Blackrock Rd & SR 200 10/08/2021
A sy v At 2N S

Lane Group__ EBT EBR WBL _WBR  NBL  NBT SBT

Lane Configurations % M4 [ 5 ol % b % S

Traffic Volume (vph) 81 1502 21 22 1091 95 14 2 12 222 8 74

Future Volume (vph) 81 1502 21 22 1091 95 14 2 12 222 8 74

Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900

Storage Length (ft) 200 200 200 200 200 0 0 0

Storage Lanes 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0

Taper Length (ft) 100 100 100 100

Satd. Flow (prot) 1805 5036 1615 1805 4893 1615 1805 1653 0 1787 1644 0

Flt Permitted 0.950 0.950 0.700 0.474

Satd. Flow (perm) 1805 5036 1615 1805 4893 1615 1330 1653 0 892 1644 0

Right Turn on Red Yes Yes Yes Yes

Satd. Flow (RTOR) 182 182 13 79

Link Speed (mph) 45 45 30 30

Link Distance (ft) 580 716 226 222

Travel Time (s) 8.8 10.8 5.1 5.0

Peak Hour Factor 094 094 094 094 094 094 094 08 094 094 094 094

Heavy Vehicles (%) 0% 3% 0% 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

Shared Lane Traffic (%) i

Lane Group Flow (vph) 86 1598 22 23 1161 101 15 15 0 236 88 0

Turn Type Prot NA Perm  Prot NA Perm Perm NA pm+pt NA

Protected Phases 7 4 3 8 2 1 (

Permitted Phases 4 8 2 6

Detector Phase 7 4 4 3 8 8 2 2 1 6

Switch Phase

Minimum Initial (s) 70 200 200 70 200 200 100 100 50 100

Minimum Split (s) 130 260 260 130 260 260 160 16.0 110 160

Total Split (s) 150 420 420 130 400 400 170 170 180  35.0

Total Split (%) 16.7% 46.7% 46.7% 144% 44.4% 444% 18.9% 18.9% 20.0% 38.9%

Yellow Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 40 40 4.0 40 4.0 4.0

All-Red Time (s) 2,0 20 2.0 20 20 20 20 20 20 2.0

Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Lost Time (s) 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0

Lead/Lag Lead Lag Lag Lead Lag Lag Lag Lag Lead

Lead-Lag Optimize? Yes Yes Yes  Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes Yes

Recall Mode None None None None Ncne None Min Min None Min

Act Effct Green (s) 84 355 355 714 291 291 102 102 216 2156

Actuated g/C Ratio 011 044 044 009 036 036 013 013 034 034

vic Ratio 045 071 003 014 065 014 0.09 007 055 0.14

Control Delay 450 210 00 39¢ 239 05 35 205 276 7.3

Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Delay 45.0 21.0 0.0 38.9 239 0.5 365 20.5 21.6 7.3

LOS D C A D C A D C C A

Approach Delay 22.0 22.3 285 22.1

Approach LOS c c C c

Queue Length 50th (ft) 43 202 0 11 190 0 7 1 93 3

Queue Length 95th (ft) 93 339 0 36 235 1 26 19 171 36

(nternal Link Dist {ft) 500 636 146 142

Turn Bay Length (ft} 200 200 200 200 200

Base Capacity (vph) 207 2439 876 161 2126 804 187 243 443 658
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Discount Tire - Yulee Full Build AM

6: 3rd Mt Zion Cir/Blackrock Rd & SR 200 10/08/2021
A ey — A eq bt AN <

Starvation Cap Reducin 0 0 0 0 My e ) 0 0 0

Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reduced vic Ratio 042 066 003 014 055 013 008 0.06 053 0.13

Area Type: Other

Cycle Length: 90

Actuated Cycle Length: 79.9

Natural Cycle: 70

Conlrol Type: Actuated-Uncoordinated

Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.71

Intersection Signal Delay: 22.2 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 68.8% ICU Level of Service C

Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:  6: 3rd Mt Zion Cir/Blackrock Rd & SR 200

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Fult Build AM Lanes, Velumes, Timings
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Discount Tire - Yulee

9: Arrigo Blvd/driveway & SR 200

Full Build AM
10/08/2021

Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph)
Future Volume (vph)
Ideal Flow (vphpl)
Storage Length (ft)
Storage Lanes

Taper Length (f)
Satd. Flow (prot)

Fit Permitted

Satd. Flow (perm)
Right Turn on Red
Satd. Flow (RTOR)
Link Speed (mph)
Link Distance (ft)
Travel Time (s)
Peak Hour Factor
Heavy Vehicles (%)
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow {vph)
Turn Type

Protected Phases
Permitted Phases
Detector Phase
Switch Phase
Minimum Initial (s)
Minimum Split (s)
Total Spilit (s)

Total Split (%)

Yellow Time (s)
All-Red Time (s)

Lost Time Adjust (s)
Total Lost Time (s)
Lead/Lag

Lead-Lag Optimize?
Recall Mode

Act Effct Green (s)
Actuated g/C Ratio

vic Ratio

Control Delay

Queue Delay

Total Defay

LOS

Approach Delay
Approach LOS

Queue Length 50th (ft)
Queue Length 95th (ft)
Internal Link Dist (ft)
Tumn Bay Length (ft)
Base Capacity (vph)

0.96
0%

26
Prot
7

7

7.0
13.0
13.0

14.4%

40

2.0

0.0

6.0

Lead
Yes
None

7.2
0.09
0.17
405

0.0
405

D

14
39

300
157

5036

5036

45
4814
729
0.96
3%

1685
NA
4

4

20.0
26.0
46.0
51.1%
40
2.0
0.0
6.0
Lag
Yes
None
36.3
0.44
0.75
219
0.0
219
C
215
C
270
327
4734

2517

1615

1615
Yes
182

0.96
0%

54
Perm

4
4

20.0
26.0
46.0
51.1%
4.0
2.0
0.0
6.0
Lag
Yes
None
36.3
0.44
0.07
0.2
0.0
0.2

A

o o

200
898

0.96
0%

113
Prot
3

3

7.0
13.0
130

14.4%

40

20

0.0

6.0

Lead
Yes
None

7.2
0.08
0.37
419

0.0
419

D

31
57

306

WBT

4848
4848

45
338
5.1
0.96
7%

1081
NA

20.0
26.0
46.0
51.1%
40
2.0
0.0
6.0
Lag
Yes
None
41.2
0.50
0.44
14.2
0.0
14.2

16.6
102
186
258

2679

WBR N

1615

1615
Yes
182

0.96
0%

14
Perm

8
8

20.0
26.0
46.0
51.1%
4.0
2.0
0.0
6.0
Lag
Yes
None
41.2
0.50
0.02
0.0
0.0
0.0
A

200
974

0.96
0%

140
Prot
5

5

7.0
13.0
13.0

14.4%

4.0

20

0.0

6.0

Lead
Yes
None

7.2
0.09
0.46
434

0.0
434

D

39
68

200
306

1900

1900

213
48
0.96
0%

0

2
2

10.0
16.0
31.0
34.4%
4.0
20
0.0
6.0

Min

249

133

/D

109
109
1900
200

1615

1615
Yes
167

0.96
0%

114
Perm

2
2

10.0
16.0
31.0
34.4%
4.0
20
0.0
6.0

Min
235
0.29
0.20

2.3

0.0

2.3

A

200
618

4

>

2 1 4
2 1 4
1800 1900 1900
0 0
0 0
100
0 1729 0
0.932
0 1634 0
Yes
4
30
134
3.0
096 096 0.96
0% 0% 0%
0 7 0
Perm NA
6
6 6
10.0 10.0
16.0 16.0
180 180
20.0% 20.0%
40 40
20 20
0.0
6.0
Lag Lag
Yes  Yes
Min Min
10.2
0.12
0.03
274
0.0
27.1
C
271
C
2
14
54
248

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Full Build AM
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Discount Tire - Yulee Full Build AM

9: Arrigo Blvd/driveway & SR 200 10/08/2021
S N B A

Starvation Cap Reductn (Y 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Spillback Cap Reducin 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Storage Cap Reducin 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reduced v/c Ratio 017 067 006 037 040 001 046 0.18 0.03

Are T: o Other

Cycle Length: 90

Actuated Cycle Length: 81.8
Natural Cycle: 70
Control Type: Actuated-Uncoordinated

Maximum vic Ratio: 0.75
Intersection Signal Delay: 19.9 Intersection LOS: B
Intersection Capacity Utilization 62.9% ICU Level of Service B

Analysis Pericd (min) 15

Splits and Phases:  9: Arrigo Blvd/driveway & SR 200

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Full Bulld AM Lanes, Volumes, Timings
SPi Page 6



Discount Tire - Yulee Full Build AM
12: SR 200 & Cessna Rd 10/08/2021

Int Delay, siveh 0

Future Vo, veh/h 0 1761 1123 9 0
nflicting Pec
gn Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop

”M.';.f | 5'] } U'h 7:’—”‘ )

Discount Tire - Yulse 10/07/2021 Full Build AM HCM 2010 TWSC
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Discount Tire - Yulee Full Butld AM
14: SR 200 & Access 10/08/2021

Int Delay, siveh 0

Lane Configurations

Future Vol, veh/h 1761 1128

Free Fre Free Fr Sto Sto

Vi
rade. %

D,
d

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Full Build AM HCM 2010 TWSC
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Discount Tire - Yulee

Full Build PM

3: Amelia Concourse/Chester Rd & SR 200 10/08/2021
t ~ 1 <
NBT NBR _ SBL _SBR
§ : o S A .« G . A
Traffic Volume (vph) 310 205 17 159 175 129
Future Volume (vph) 310 460 180 1585 56 205 117 159 175 129
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1800 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1800  1S00
Storage Length (ft) 300 200 300 200 300 500 300 300
Storage Lanes 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1
Taper Length (ft) 100 100 100 100
Satd. Flow (prot) 3467 4988 1615 3502 5036 1615 3467 3610 1615 3502 3610 1599
Flt Permitted 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.950
Satd. Flow (perm) 3467 4988 1615 3502 5036 1615 3467 3610 1615 3502 3610 1599
Right Turn on Red Yes Yes Yes Yes
Satd. Flow (RTOR) 406 164 164 164
Link Speed (mph} 45 45 30 30
Link Distance (ft) 1334 4814 384 276
Travel Time (s) 20.2 72.9 8.7 6.3
Peak Hour Factor 096 09 09 0% 09 096 096 09 09 096 096 0.96
Heavy Vehicles (%) 1% 4% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph) 323 1272 479 188 1651 58 409 214 122 166 182 134
Turn Type Prot NA Perm  Prot NA Perm  Prot NA  Perm  Prot NA  Perm
Protected Phases 7 4 3 8 5 2 1 6
Permitted Phases 4 8 2 6
Detector Phase 7 4 4 3 8 8 5 2 2 1 6 6
Switch Phase
Minimum Initial (s) 70 200 200 70 200 200 70 100 100 70 100 100
Minimum Split (s) 130 260 260 130 260 260 130 160 160 130 16.0 16.0
Total Split (s) 190 470 470 150 430 430 2.0 230 230 150 170 170
Total Split (%) 19.0% 47.0% 47.0% 15.0% 43.0% 43.0% 21.0% 23.0% 23.0% 150% 17.0% 17.0%
Yellow Time (s) 4.0 4.0 40 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 40 40 4,0 4.0 4.0
All-Red Time (s) 2.0 2.0 2.0 20 2.0 20 2.0 20 20 20 2.0 20
Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Lost Time (s) 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0
Lead/Lag lead Lag lag Llead Llag Llag Llead Lag Lag Llead Lag Lag
Lead-Lag Optimize? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes
Recall Mode None None None None None None None  Min  Min None  Min Min
Act Effct Green (s) 124 401 401 87 364 364 144 163 163 86 105 105
Actuated g/C Ratio 013 041 041 009 037 037 015 017 017 009 011 011
V/c Ratio 073 062 053 060 088 008 080 036 030 054 047 042
Control Delay 521 246 8.2 52.0 35.6 0.2 53.4 384 44 50.1 45.9 8.1
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 521 246 62 520 356 02 534 384 44 501 459 8.1
LOS D (o} A D D A D D A D D A
Approach Delay 246 36.2 41.0 36.8
Approach LOS C D D D
Queue Lengih 50ih {ft) 102 227 28 58 351 0 129 64 0 52 58 0
Queue Length 95th (ft) 150 278 106 96 423 0 #97 99 24 87 93 35
Internal Link Dist {ft) 1254 4734 304 196
Turn Bay Length (ft) 300 200 300 200 300 500 300 300
Base Capacity (vph) 461 2096 914 323 1909 713 533 628 418 323 407 325

Discount Tire - Yutee 10/07/2021 Full Bulld PM
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Discount Tire - Yulee Full Build PM
3: Amelia Concourse/Chester Rd & SR 200 10/08/2021

Starvation Cap Reductn 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0
Reduced v/c Ratio 0.70

Intersection Summary

Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 100

Actuated Cycle Length: 97.7

Natural Cycle: 80

Control Type: Actuated-Uncoordinated
Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.88

Intersection Signal Delay: 32.3 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 79.0% ICU Level of Service D
Analysis Period (min) 15

# 95th percentile volume exceeds capacity, queue may be longer.
Queue shown is maximum after two cycles.

Splits and Phases:  3: Amefia Concourse/Chester Rd & SR 200

Discaunt Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Full Build PM Lanes, Volumes, Timings
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Discount Tire - Yulee
6: 3rd Mt Zion Cir/Blackrock Rd & SR 200

Full Build PM
10/08/2021

Lane Configurations
Traffic Volume (vph)
Future Volume (vph)
Ideal Flow (vphpl)
Storage Length (ft)
Storage Lanes
Taper Length (ft)
Satd. Flow (prot)

Flt Permitted

Satd. Flow (perm)
Right Turn on Red
Satd. Flow (RTOR)
Link Speed (mph)
Link Distance (ft)
Travel Time (s)
Peak Hour Factor
Heavy Vehicles (%)
Shared Lane Traffic (%)
Lane Group Flow (vph)
Turn Type

Protected Phases
Permitted Phases
Detector Phase
Switch Phase
Minimum Initial (s)
Minimum Split (s)
Total Split (s)

Total Spiit (%)
Yellow Time (s)
All-Red Time (s)
Lost Time Adjust {5
Total Lost Time (s)
LeadlLag

Lead-Lag Optimize?
Recall Mode

Act Effct Green (s)
Actuated g/C Ratio
vic Ratio

Control Delay
Queue Delay

Total Delay

LOS

Approach Delay
Approach LOS
Queue Length 50th {ft)
Queue Length 95th (ft)
Internal Link Dist (ft)
Turn Bay Length (ft)
Base Capacity (vph)

0.98
1%

113
Prot
7

7

7.0
13.0
17.0

17.0%

4.0

20

0.0

6.0

Lead
Yes
None

8.9
0.10
0.61
56.3

0.0
56.3

E

68
125

200
206

5036

45
580
8.8
0.98
3%

1527
NA
4

4

20.0
26.0
55.0
55.0%
40
2.0
0.0
6.0
Lag_
Yes
None
57.0
0.60
0.51
125
0.0
125
B
154
B
167
287
500

3006

0.98
0%

Perm

4
4

20,0
26.0
55.0

55.0%

40
20
0.0
6.0

None
57.0
0.60
0.01

0.0
0.0
0.0

A

200
1030

0.98
0%

None
70
0.07
0.05
43.6
0.0
43.6
D

5085

45
716
10.8
0.98

2%

1905
NA

20.0
26.0
51.0
51.0%
4.0
20
0.0
6.0
Lag
Yes
Nene
436
0.46
0.82
26.2
0.0
26.2

24.3
364
430
636

2402

1615

1615
Yes
164

0.98
0%

187
Perm

20.0
26.0
51.0
51.0%
40
20
0.0
6.0
Lag
Yes
None
436
0.46
0.23

200
849

0.98
0%

16
Perm

2
2

10.0
16.0
18.0
18.0%
4.0
20
0.0
6.0
Lag
Yes
Min
10.0
0.10
0.12
42.2
0.0
42.2
D

200
167

1659
1659

11
30
226
5.1
0.98
0%

13
NA
2

2

10.0
16.0
180
18.0%
4.0
2.0
0.0
6.0
Lag
Yes
Min
10.0
0.10
0.07
235
0.0
23.5
C
339
C

1

19
146

218

Yes

0.98
0%

0

136
1900

100
1805
0.468
889

0.98
0%

139
pm#pt
1
6
1

5.0
11.0
14.0

14.0%

40

20

0.0

6.0

Lead
Yes
None
239
025
047
35.8

0.0

35.8
D

71
125

299

1624
1624

89
30
222
5.0
0.98
0%

92
NA
6

6

10.0
16.0
320
32.0%
40
2.0
0.0
6.0

Min
239
0.25
0.19
8.3
0.0
8.3
A
248
(0

1

40
142

508

Yes

0.98
0%
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Discount Tire - Yulee Full Build PM

6: 3rd Mt Zion Cir/Blackrock Rd & SR 200 10/08/2021
ANy — 4 t 2N 4

ane Group B EBR - WBL VBR  NB SB

Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 OV L0 s e DL Oy 0 0

Spillback Cap Reducin 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0

Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reduced vic Ratio 0.55 0.51 0.01 005 079 0.22 0.10 0.08 046  0.18

Area Type: Other

Cycle Length: 100

Actuated Cycle Length: 95.4

Natural Cycle: 75

Control Type: Actuated-Uncoordinated

Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.82

Intersection Signal Delay: 20.8 Intersection LOS: C
Intersection Capacity Utilization 71.4% ICU Level of Service C

Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:  6: 3rd Mt Zion Cir/Blackrock Rd & SR 200

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Full Build PM Lanes, Volumes, Timings
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Discount Tire - Yulee Full Build PM

9: Arrigo Blvd/driveway & SR 200 10/08/2021
Py v Nt M

L ane Group EBL  EBT  EBR  WBL  WBT W NBR SRNSBTAESER

Lane Configurations Y 4 f % 1 o 4 [l &

Traffic Volume (vph) 41 1366 75 202 1680 4 250 0 179 1 0 21

Future Volume (vph) 41 1366 75 202 1680 4 250 0 179 11 0 21

Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1800 1800 1900 1900

Storage Length (ft) 300 200 0 200 200 200 0 0

Storage Lanes 1 1 2 1 2 1 0 (]

Taper Length (ft) 100 100 100 100

Satd. Flow (prot) 1805 5036 1583 3502 5085 1615 3467 1900 1615 6 1701 0

Fit Permitted 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.898

Satd. Flow (perm) 1805 5036 1583 3502 5085 1615 3467 1900 1615 ORR1553 0

Right Turn on Red Yes Yes Yes Yes

Satd. Flow (RTOR) 164 164 165 164

Link Speed (mph) 45 45 30 30

Link Distance (ft) 4814 338 213 134

Travel Time {s) 72.9 5.1 48 3.0

Peak Hour Factor 09 09 096 096 096 09 096 096 096 096 086 096

Heavy Vehicles (%) 0% 3% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Shared Lane Traffic (%)

Lane Group Flow (vph) 43 1423 78 210 1750 4 260 0 186 0 33 0

Turn Type Prot NA Perm  Prot NA Perm  Prot Perm  Perm NA

Protected Phases 7 4 3 8 5 2 6

Permifted Phases 4 8 2 6

Detector Phase 7 4 4 3 8 8 5 2 2 6 6

Switch Phase

Minimum Initial (s} 70 200 200 70 200 200 70 100 100 100 100

Minimum Split (s) 130 260 260 130 260 260 130 160 160 16.0 16.0

Total Spilit (s) 130 480 480 160 510 510 180 360 360 180 180

Total Split (%) 13.0% 48.0% 48.0% 16.0% 51.0% 51.0% 18.0% 36.0% 36.0% 18.0% 18.0%

Yellow Time (s) 4.0 40 4.0 4.0 40 4.0 40 40 4.0 4.0 4.0

All-Red Time (s) O O U O 2 O (T D s 2 2 e 2 0L 2 O 2.0

Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Lost Time (s) 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0

Lead/Lag lead lag lag lead lag Lag Lead lag  Lag

Lead-Lag Optimize? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  VYes Yes  Yes

Recall Mode None None None None None None None  Min  Min Min Min

Act Effct Green (s) 71 362 362 84 444 444 109 271 10.1

Actuated g/C Ratio 0.08 0.40 0.40 0.10 0.49 048 0.12 0.30 0.11

v/c Ratio 031 071 011 058 070 000 062 0.31 0.10

Control Delay 489 250 03 474 211 00 464 76 0.7

Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Delay 489 250 03 474 211 00 464 7.6 0.7

LOS D c A D C A D A A

Approach Delay 245 238 30.2 07

Approach LOS C c C A

Queue Length 50th (ft 26 252 0 65 319 0 80 9 0

Queue Length 95th (ft) 61 303 0 103 378 0 121 60 0

Internal Link Dist (ft) 4734 258 133 54

Tum Bay Length (ft) 300 200 200 200 200

Base Capacity {vph) 140 2353 827 389 2570 897 462 648 349

Discount Tire - Yulee 10/07/2021 Full Build PM Lanes, Volumes, Timings
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Discount Tire - Yulee Full Build PM
9: Arrigo Blvd/driveway & SR 200 10/08/2021

oy v AN AN Y

ANE 1 BR AR VBR B B SB
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reduced v/c Ratio 031 08B0 008 05 068 000 056 0.29 0.09

Area Type: Other
Cycle Length: 100
Acluated Cycle Length: 90.9

Natural Cycle: 75

Controf Type: Actuated-Uncoordinated

Maximum v/c Ratio: 0.71 s
Intersection Signal Delay: 24.6 Intersection LOS: C
Jntersection Capacity Utilization 67.1% ICU Level of Service C

Analysis Period (min) 15

Splits and Phases:  9: Arrigo Blvd/driveway & SR 200

taz
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Discount Tire - Yulee Full Build PM
12: SR 200 & Cessna Rd 10/08/2021

Int Delay, siveh 0.1

Lane Configurations

Future Vol, vehh 16762000

0 0 0
Free Free Free

<
1) )
=

L]

]

’

L]

]

[

Mov Cap-2 Mau
: _IA'-.
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Discount Tire - Yulee Full Build PM
14: SR 200 & Access 10/08/2021

Int Delay, siveh 0.1

1676 2003

0 ] 0

te Fr Free Sto

Conflicting Flow All - 0 - 0 - 1047

HC

HCM
HC
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